

No. 22-1096

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.* KATHLEEN JENNINGS,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

BP AMERICA INC., BP PLC, CHEVRON CORP., CHEVRON USA INC.,  
CONOCOPHILLIPS, CONOCOPHILLIPS Co., PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66 Co.,  
EXXON MOBIL CORP., EXXONMOBIL OIL CORP., XTO ENERGY INC., HESS  
CORP., MARATHON OIL CORP., MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP., MARATHON  
PETROLEUM Co. LP, SPEEDWAY LLC, MURPHY OIL CORP., MURPHY USA  
INC., ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL OIL COMPANY, CITGO PETROLEUM  
CORP., TOTAL SA, TOTALENERGIES MARKETING USA INC., OCCIDENTAL  
PETROLEUM CORP., DEVON ENERGY CORP., APACHE CORP., CNX  
RESOURCES CORP., CONSOL ENERGY INC., OVINTIV INC., AMERICAN  
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from an Order  
of the United States District Court  
for the District of Delaware (20-cv-1429)

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306  
(202) 955-8500  
thungar@gibsondunn.com

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.  
WILLIAM E. THOMSON  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197  
(213) 229-7000  
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com  
wthomson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Chevron Corporation and Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*  
[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Background .....	7
B. Proceedings Below.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Removal Was Proper Because Plaintiff’s Claims Arise Under Federal Law .....	13
A. Federal Law Necessarily And Exclusively Governs Plaintiff’s Claims Because They Are Based On Interstate And International Emissions .....	13
B. Because Plaintiff’s Claims Are Governed Exclusively By Federal Common Law, They Arise Under Federal Law And Therefore Are Removable .....	22
II. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Removable Because They Necessarily Raise Disputed And Substantial Federal Issues .....	30
A. Plaintiff’s Claims Raise Contested Issues Of Federal Law, Given That They Necessarily Implicate Federal Common Law.....	31
B. Plaintiff’s Complaint Raises Contested Issues Under The First Amendment .....	33
III. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Removable Under The Federal- Officer-Removal Statute.....	35

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

*(Continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
A. Defendants “Act[ed] Under” Federal Officers .....	37
B. Defendants’ Extraction, Production, And Sales Activities, Including Those Under Federal Officers, Were “For Or Relating To” Plaintiff’s Claims.....	56
C. Defendants Raised Colorable Defenses To Plaintiff’s Claims.....	61
IV. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Removable Because They Have A Connection With Defendants’ Activities On The Outer Continental Shelf.....	62
A. OCSLA Grants Federal Courts Jurisdiction Over Any Claim Arising Out Of, Or In Connection With, OCS Operations .....	62
B. Plaintiff’s Alleged Injuries Are Connected To Defendants’ OCS Operations .....	65
C. The District Court Also Had OCSLA Jurisdiction Because The Relief Plaintiff Seeks Threatens To Impair OCS Production Activities .....	69
CONCLUSION .....	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	2, 3, 8, 15, 16, 21, 32
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020).....	36, 43
<i>Ballenger v. Agco Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 1813821 (N.D. Cal. June 22, 2007).....	46
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	22
<i>Battle v. Seibels Bruce Ins. Co.</i> , 288 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	67
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois &amp; Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	2, 14
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	1, 15, 18, 19, 20, 32
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Mot. to Appoint Counsel Against or Directed to Def. Ass’n of Phila.</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015). .....	36, 56
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014).....	64
<i>E.O.H.C. v. Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 950 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994).....	62, 63, 66, 68, 69
<i>Est. of Campbell by Campbell v. S. Jersey Med. Ctr.</i> , 732 F. App’x 113 (3d Cir. 2018).....	27, 29
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	12
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	26
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	64
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. California</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	25, 30
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	27, 59, 60
<i>Goepel v. Nat’l Postal Mail Handlers Union</i> , 36 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994).....	29, 30
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g &amp; Mftg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	3, 30, 33
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	12, 22
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	2, 14, 15, 16, 20, 23
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 694 (3d Cir. 2005).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(Continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jarbough v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 483 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	36, 56
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	16
<i>Laredo Offshore Constructors, Inc. v. Hunt Oil Co.</i> , 754 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1985).....	62
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020).....	56
<i>Lopez v. McDermott, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 525851 (E.D. La. Jan. 24, 2018).....	63
<i>Maglioli v. All. HC Holdings LLC</i> , 16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021).....	22, 38
<i>Manning v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 158 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>Moore v. Elec. Boat Corp.</i> , 25 F.4th 30 (1st Cir. 2022).....	38
<i>North Carolina ex rel. N.C. Dep’t of Admin. v. Alcoa Power Generating, Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	23
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	8, 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(Continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nessel v. Chemguard, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 744683 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 6, 2021).....	47
<i>Newton v. Capital Assurance Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>O’Connell v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D. Mass. 2008).....	46
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	27, 59, 60
<i>Ortiz v. Univ. of Med. &amp; Dentistry of N.J.</i> , 2009 WL 737046 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2009).....	34
<i>In re Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co.</i> , 842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	13, 35, 38, 45
<i>Petrobras Am., Inc. v. Vicinay Cadenas, S.A.</i> , 815 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2016).....	62
<i>Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	33, 34
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	22, 25
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	26
<i>Ronquille v. Aminoil Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4387337 (E.D. La. Sept. 4, 2014) .....	63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Superior Oil Co. v. Transco Energy Co.</i> , OCS. 616 F. Supp. 98 (W.D. La. 1985).....	63
<i>Ten Taxpayer Citizens Grp. v. Cape Wind Assocs., LLC</i> , 373 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	62
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	15, 29
<i>Torres v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>Treiber &amp; Straub, Inc. v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Tucker v. Fischbein</i> , 237 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	34, 35
<i>U.S. Express Lines Ltd. v. Higgins</i> , 281 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>United Jersey Banks v. Parell</i> , 783 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	26
<i>United Offshore Co. v. So. Deepwater Pipeline Co.</i> , 899 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1990).....	64, 70
<i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Warthman v. Genoa Twp. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 549 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 2008).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	36, 37, 51, 54, 55, 56, 59
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	5, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).....	5, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	5, 6, 13, 35, 36, 56, 60
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(2)(A).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 15927(b)(1).....	48
43 U.S.C. § 1334 <i>et seq.</i> .....	65
43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1).....	5, 6, 13, 62, 64, 65
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
121 Cong. Rec. 4490 (daily ed. Feb. 26, 1975) .....	50
Ben Lefebvre, “ <i>We are on war footing</i> ”: <i>Granholm calls on oil companies to ramp up production</i> , Politico (Mar. 9, 2022).....	21
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Lease Owner Information .....	66
Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement, <i>Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Production</i> .....	65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(Continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cong. Research Serv., R42432, <i>U.S. Crude Oil and Natural Gas Production in Federal and Nonfederal Areas</i> .....	65
Richard H. Fallon Jr., et al., <i>Hart &amp; Wechsler’s Federal Court and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015).....	31
U.S. Dep’t of Interior, <i>Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., Ranking Operator by Oil</i> .....	66
14C Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. &amp; Proc. Juris.</i> (Rev. 4th ed.).....	25
